

No. 14-770

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MARKAZI, AKA THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH PETERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES SENATE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PATRICIA MACK BRYAN

Counsel of Record

Senate Legal Counsel

MORGAN J. FRANKEL

Deputy Senate Legal Counsel

GRANT R. VINIK

THOMAS E. CABALLERO

Assistant Senate Legal Counsel

OFFICE OF SENATE LEGAL COUNSEL

642 Hart Senate Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20510

(202) 224-4435

pat_bryan@legal.senate.gov

Counsel for United States Senate

December 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Section 8772 Does Not Intrude On The Judicial Function Because It Does Not Instruct The Court How To Rule, But Rather Changes The Law Applicable To The Claims Before The Court.....	8
II. Section 8772's Effect On A Single Pending Case Does Not Violate Article III.....	17
III. That Legislation May Effectively Deter- mine The Outcome In A Pending Case Does Not Render It Unconstitutional	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	21
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996) (en banc), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	13
<i>Nat'l Coalition to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Nixon v. Administrator, General Services Admin.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	21
<i>Paramino Lumber Co. v. Marshall</i> , 309 U.S. 370 (1940)	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling and Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 10-civ-4518 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2013).	4
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870)	10
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	7, 21
U.S. Const. amend. V	7, 21
 STATUTES	
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 37, 6 Stat. 3	19
Act of Apr. 25, 1808, ch. 63, 2 Stat. 498	19
Act of Apr. 20, 1810, ch. 24, 6 Stat. 89	20
Act of Mar. 3, 1813, ch. 62, 6 Stat. 119	21
Act of Feb. 22, 1816, ch. 19, 6 Stat. 158	21
Act of May 1, 1822, ch. 44, 6 Stat. 267	19
Act of May 7, 1822, ch. 66, 6 Stat. 268	19
Act of Feb. 21, 1823, ch. 13, 6 Stat. 280	21
Act of Feb. 5, 1825, ch. 8, 6 Stat. 320	19
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-121, § 318, 103 Stat. 701 (1989)	15, 16, 23
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 232, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322 (2002).....	4, 12
National Defense Authorization Act for FY2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3 (2008).....	4
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, 126 Stat. 1214 (2012) (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 8772 (2012))	<i>passim</i>
§ 8772(a)(1).....	13
§ 8772(a)(2).....	13, 24
§ 8772(b)	14, 23
§ 8772(c)	14
§ 8772(d).....	14
§ 8772(e)	14
2 U.S.C. § 288e(a).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 288l(a).....	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611.....	4, 12, 14
§ 1605A.....	12
§ 1610	12
Priv. L. No. 95-161, 92 Stat. 3858 (1978)	19
Priv. L. No. 96-29, 93 Stat. 1400 (1979)	20
Priv. L. No. 98-9, 98 Stat. 3417 (1984)	20
Priv. L. No. 98-34, 98 Stat. 3430 (1984)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Priv. L. No. 98-48, 98 Stat. 3435 (1984)	20
Priv. L. No. 99-18, 100 Stat. 4320 (1986)	20
Priv. L. No. 100-32, 102 Stat. 4857 (1988) ..	20
Priv. L. No. 105-3, 111 Stat. 2698 (1997)	20
Priv. L. No. 105-6, 112 Stat. 3666 (1998)	20
Priv. L. No. 105-10, 112 Stat. 3670 (1998) ..	20
MISCELLANEOUS	
142 Cong. Rec. 7790, 7801 (1996)	3
158 Cong. Rec. S3321 (daily ed. May 21, 2012)	4, 5
S. Res. 333, 114th Cong. (2015), 161 Cong. Rec. S8610 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2015).....	2
Supreme Court Rule 37.4	2
<i>General Index to the Laws of the United States of America From March 4, 1789 to March 3, 1827</i> (Samuel Burch, ed. 1828).	19
<i>Laws of the United States of America,</i> (compiled by John B. Colvin & Benjamin B. French) (Bioren and Duane ed., 1815- 1845)	19
Charles E. Schamel, <i>Untapped Resources: Private Claims and Private Legislation in the Records of the U.S. Congress,</i> PROLOGUE, Vol. 27, No. 1 (1995), <i>available at</i> https://www.archives.gov/ publications/prologue/1995/spring/privat e-claims-1.html	18
